FORM PTO-1595

1.31.92

09/20/2000 NTHAI1

00000207 5277696

01 FC:561e No.: <u>A-69411/ENB/VE9.00</u>

101465013

R SHEET

9.500

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying parties: 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Berchtold Holding, GmbH & Co. Name: Oratec Interventions, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying Internal Address: party(ies) attached? *X No ☐ Yes 3. Nature of Conveyance: Street Address: 3700 Haven Court X Assignment □ Merger City: Menlo Park ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name State: CA Zir: 94025 ☐ Other __ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?[] Yes [X] No Execution Dates: July 19, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: n/a A. Patent Application B. Patent No. 5,277,696 issued January 11, 1994 Additional numbers attached?

Yes *IXI No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Edward N. Bachand 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 40.00 FLEHR HOHBACH TEST ALBRITTON & HERBERT LLP Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 3400 X Enclosed San Francisco, California 94111-4187 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 06-1300 Please debit any underpayment or credit any overpayment to the above deposit account. Our Order No. A-69411/ENB (Attach duplicate of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing_information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Edward N. Bachand Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [3] OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments

Washington, DC 20231

PATENT REEL: 011072 FRAME: 0622

1014671

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BERCHTOLD HOLDING, GmbH & Co., a corporation with a place of business at Ludwigstaler Straße 25, Postfach 4052, D-78505, Tuttlingen, Germany and formerly known as Delma elektro- und medizinische Apparatebau Gesellschaft mbH ("Assignor"), is now the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 5,277,696 entitled MEDICAL HIGH FREQUENCY COAGULATION INSTRUMENT which issued on January 11, 1994 (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, ORATEC INTERVENTIONS, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 3700 Haven Court, Menlo Park, California 94025 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all rights Assignor has or may have in and to the Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and any and all rights Assignor has or may have in inventions relating thereto, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the rights to any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions with respect thereto and all claims for damages for past infringement thereof and the right to sue and collect such damages, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, rights to file and obtain letters patents or divisions, continuations, reissues or extensions thereof, for said inventions in the United States; the said inventions and patents divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions to be held by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had such assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the duly authorized officials of the United States to take such action as may be required to give effect to the sale, assignment and transfer made herein, including the issuance to Assignee, its successors and assigns of the full and undivided interest of Assignor in and to any United States letters patent for any inventions to which

1-

Assignor is entitled by virtue hereof, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns; and Assignor further agrees to do all things necessary to effectuate such sale, assignment and transfer in respect to each such patent and invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Assignment.

BERCHTOLD HOLDING, GmbH & Co. (formerly known as Delma elektro- und medizinische Apparatebau Gesellschaft mbH)

By: Theo Fritz, Managing Partner

1010543

RECORDED: 09/05/2000